

NO. _____

IN THE

SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

JUAN CARLOS MENDEZ, Petitioner,

VS.

CALIFORNIA, Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE CALIFORNIA COURT OF APPEAL
SIXTH APPELLATE DISTRICT

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

ALEXIS HALLER
Counsel of Record
LAW OFFICE OF ALEXIS HALLER
7960B Soquel Drive, #130
Aptos, California 95003
(831) 685-4730
ahaller@ahlawoffice.com

Counsel of Record for Petitioner,
JUAN CARLOS MENDEZ

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED	i
LIST OF PARTIES	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION	1
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISION INVOLVED	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT	14
I. This Court Should Grant Certiorari to Resolve a Recognized and Persistent Conflict as to Whether “Were They Lying” Questions Violate Due Process and Constitute Prosecutorial Misconduct. . . .	16
A. In the Majority of Jurisdictions, a Prosecutor is Categorically Barred from Asking a Criminal Defendant “Were They Lying” During Cross-Examination	16
B. A Minority of Jurisdictions, Including California, Permit the Prosecutor to Ask “Were They Lying” Questions During the Cross-Examination of a Criminal Defendant	20
C. The Prosecutor’s Extensive Use of “Were They Lying” Questioning and Argument was Misconduct that Violated Petitioner’s Fundamental Rights.	21
D. The Court Should Grant Certiorari to Resolve the Conflict Regarding “Were They Lying” Questions	25

II. This Case Provides an Excellent Vehicle to Resolve the Persistent Split Regarding a Prosecutor's Use of "Were They Lying" Questions During the Cross-Examination of a Criminal Defendant	27
CONCLUSION	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Allen v. United States</i> , 837 A.2d 917 (D.C. 2003)	28
<i>Burgess v. State</i> , 495 S.E.2d 445 (S.C. 1998)	17
<i>Com. v. Martinez</i> , 726 N.E.2d 913 (Mass. 2000)	17
<i>Com. v. Triplett</i> , 500 N.E.2d 262 (Mass. 1986)	18,29
<i>Daniel v. State</i> , 78 P.3d 890 (Nev. 2003)	29
<i>Darden v. Wainwright</i> , 477 U.S. 168 (1986)	21,24,25
<i>Ferguson v. Georgia</i> , 365 U.S. 570 (1961)	25
<i>In re Winship</i> , 397 U.S. 358, 364 (1970)	19 n.3,24
<i>Jackson v. Virginia</i> , 443 U.S. 307 (1979)	19 n.3
<i>Jensen v. State</i> , 116 P.3d 1088 (Wyo. 2005)	16-17,18,20,23
<i>Knowles v. State</i> , 632 So.2d 62 (Fla. 1993)	19
<i>Liggett v. People</i> , 135 P.3d 725 (Colo. 2006)	18,19

<i>Mason v. State</i> , 449 S.W.2d 47 (Tex. Crim. App. 1970)	17-18
<i>People v. Berrios</i> , 298 A.D.2d 597 (N.Y. App. Div. 2002)	19
<i>People v. Chatman</i> , 38 Cal.4th 344 (2006)	15,20,21
<i>People v. Riley</i> , 379 N.E.2d 746 (Ill. 1978).....	17
<i>Rock v. Arkansas</i> , 483 U.S. 44 (1987).....	25,26
<i>State v. Casteneda-Perez</i> , 810 P.2d 74 (Wash. App. 1991).....	18
<i>State v. Duran</i> , 140 P.3d 515 (N.M. 2006)	16,17,23
<i>State v. Emmett</i> , 839 P.2d 781 (Utah 1992)	18,20
<i>State v. Flanagan</i> , 801 P.2d 675 (N.M. App. 1990)	17
<i>State v. Fleming</i> , 921 P.2d 1076 (Wash. Ct. App. 1996).....	24,29
<i>State v. Graves</i> , 668 N.W.2d 860 (Iowa 2003)	17,22-23
<i>State v. Leutschaft</i> , 759 N.W.2d 414 (Minn. Ct. App. 2009)	16
<i>State v. Maluia</i> , 108 P.3d 974 (Haw. 2005).....	17,20

<i>State v. Manning,</i> 19 P.3d 84 (Kan. 2001)	17
<i>State v. Morales,</i> 10 P.3d 630 (Ariz. App. 2000).....	20
<i>State v. Singh,</i> 793 A.2d 226 (Conn. 2002).....	17,19
<i>United States v. Akitoye,</i> 923 F.2d 221 (1st Cir. 1991)	18
<i>United States v. Alcantara-Castillo,</i> 788 F.3d 1186 (9th Cir. 2015).....	26
<i>United States v. Combs,</i> 379 F.3d 564 (9th Cir. 2004).....	26,28
<i>United States v. Cornett,</i> 232 F.3d 570 (7th Cir. 2000).....	24
<i>United States v. Forrester,</i> 60 F.3d 52 (2d Cir. 1995)	18
<i>United States v. Geston,</i> 299 F.3d 1130 (9th Cir. 2002).....	29-30
<i>United States v. Harris,</i> 471 F.3d 507 (3d Cir. 2006)	17
<i>United States v. Harrison,</i> 585 F.3d 1155 (9th Cir. 2009).....	16,17,22
<i>United States v. Reed,</i> 724 F.2d 677 (8th Cir. 1984).....	19
<i>United States v. Richter,</i> 826 F.2d 206 (2d Cir. 1987)	17

<i>United States v. Scop,</i> 846 F.2d 135 (2d Cir. 1988)	18
<i>United States v. Sullivan,</i> 85 F.3d 743 (1st Cir. 1996)	17
<i>United States v. Vargas,</i> 583 F.2d 380 (7th Cir. 1978).....	29
<i>Whatley v. State,</i> 509 S.E.2d 45 (Ga. 1998)	20

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. Amend. 5	25,26
U.S. Const. Amend. 6	24,25,26
U.S. Const. Amend. 14	24,25,26

Petitioner Juan Carlos Mendez (“Petitioner”) respectfully petitions for a writ of certiorari to review the judgment of the California Court of Appeal, Sixth Appellate District, in Case No. H042638.
